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1. Parts Manual 

1.1. Initial Parts Kit (P/N 13996.81) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P/N DESCRIPTION Qty 

00201.85 Pump Motor, 1HP, 3Ph, 60 Hz, 220V 1 

00206.00 Pump Seal Kit 1 

00208.40 Slip Joint Nut "O" Ring Buna N70 1 

00421.83 M-2 Power Rocker Switch, Red 1 

00557.30 Kynar Reed Switch Gray, 110/220V, 12ô 1 

00557.56 Kynar Reed Switch Black, 110/220V, 12ô 1 

00631.05 Ice Cube Relay 220V 12Amp 1 

00706.00 3/4  Water Solenoid Repair Kit  JE 1 

00707.00 İò Water Solenoid Repair Kit JE 1 

00735.00 Ĳò  Vac Breaker Rep Kit Watts 1 

00738.15 Ĳò & İò Solenoid Coil JE 220V 1 

03202.00 Thermometer (Capillary) 1 

03226.00 Pump O-Ring Gasket 1 

03623.00 ½ Vac Breaker Repair Kit Watts 1 

13003.50 Contactor, 30-Amp 1 

13003.70 Toggle Switch SPDT 20AMP 1 

13012.26 M-2P Motor Contactor, 220V 1 

13403.26 Fuse, 3-Amp/250V Slow Blow 2 

13417.80 Immersion Heater, 3Ph/1Ph, 208-230V, 10kW 1 

13418.20 Delay On Break Timer 230V 6-240Sec 1 

13418.25 Auto Fill Timer 230v 1 

13463.10 Liquid Level Switch, SS ï M-2 1 

13501.85 Motor 1/3Hp 200-230/460 60hz 3ph 1 

13507.65 Cma Bearing Assy (New Dec 2007) 1 

13508.70 Heavy Duty Clutch Spring 1 
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1.2. Initial Parts Kit (P/N 13996.80) 

 

P/N DESCRIPTION Qty 

00201.85 Pump Motor, 1HP, 3Ph, 60 Hz, 220V 1 

00206.00 Pump Seal Kit 1 

00208.00 Slip Joint Nut Gasket 1 

00411.00 Micro Switch 1 

00421.83 CMA-44 Power Rocker Switch, Red 1 

00421.87 CMA-44Heater Rocker Switch, White 1 

00557.30 Kynar Reed Switch Gray, 110/220V, 12ô 1 

00557.56 Kynar Reed Switch Black, 110/220V, 12ô 1 

00707.00 İò Water Solenoid Repair Kit JE 1 

00738.15 Ĳò & İò Solenoid Coil JE 220V 1 

03202.00 Thermometer (Capillary) 1 

03226.00 Pump O-Ring Gasket 1 

03623.00 ½ Vac Breaker Repair Kit Watts 1 

13003.50 Contactor, 30-Amp 1 

13003.70 Toggle Switch SPDT 20AMP 1 

13012.26 CMA-44P Motor Contactor, 220V 1 

13403.26 Fuse, 3-Amp/250V Slow Blow 2 

13417.80 Immersion Heater, 3Ph/1Ph, 208-230V, 10kW 1 

13418.85 60-Second Timer Relay 1 

13463.10 Liquid Level Switch, SS ï CMA-44 1 

13501.85 Motor 1/3Hp 200-230/460 60hz 3ph 1 

13507.50 Cam Bearing, SS 1 

13508.60 Swivel Hook Spring Assembly 1 
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1.3. Exploded View Drawings 

1.3.1. Cabinet Assembly  

 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

 ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

1 1 13903.09 CMA 44 Stand 17 

 

1 

 

13927.06 L-R Heater Cover 

13927.16 R-L Heater Cover 

2 1 13902.05 L-R CMA-44P Pan 18 3 13910.82 Strainer Basket, Wash/Rinse 

 13902.15 R-L CMA-44P Pan 19 1 13913.00 Drip Chute 

3 1 13900.06 L-R CMA-44P Wrapper 20 1 13542.00 Drip Chute Gasket 

 13900.16 R-L CMA-44P Wrapper 21 4 03705.00 Foam Tape 

4 1 01506.30 Door 22 2 13910.06 Drain Valve Handle Support 

5 2 13901.10 Wrapper Shield 23 1 13701.00 Door Latch 

6 2 01554.30 Door Guide 24 1 01577.10 Scrap Trap Body Molded 

7 2 00636.10 Door Guide Plastic 25 1 17579.00 Scrap Trap Holder 

8 1 13915.20 Door Latch Bracket 26 1 01577.21 SS Scrap Trap Drawer  

8A 1 13915.26 Door Latch Bracket W/Nut 27 1 13912.06 Splash Shield 

9 1 00535.30 Door Handle 28 1 00557.60 Reed Switch Magnet 

10 27 00905.00 1/4-20 x 1/2ò Trusshead Bolt 29 1 00557.30 Kynar Reed Switch Only 110/220 

11 60 00924.00 1/4ò Washer, SS 30 2 13912.81 Splash Shield Clip 

12 52 00912.00 1/4-20 Nylon Lock Nut 31 1 01577.36 Scrap Trap Cover SS (Hi Temp) 

13 2 13906.00 Tray Track Rail 32 1 00960.00 8-32x1-1/2ò Panhead Screw 

14 8 00914.10 1/4-20 x 5/8ò Hex Head Bolt 33 1 00927.00 8-32 Nylon Lock Nut 

15 1 13511.26 Overflow Chute Gasket  34 2 13915.30 Door Latch Bracket Spacer 

16 1 13511.06 L-R Overflow Chute  35 1 13560.00 Rinse Collector Pan 

  13511.16 R-L Overflow Chute      
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1.3.2. Cabinet Assembly (Old Models) 

 
 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

 ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

1 1 13903.05 L-R CMA-44P Frame Stand 16 1 13511.06 L-R Overflow Chute 

13903.15 L-R CMA-44P Frame Stand 17 

 

1 

 

13927.06 L-R Heater Cover 

2 1 13902.05 L-R CMA-44P Pan 13927.16 R-L Heater Cover 

 13902.15 R-L CMA-44P Pan 18 3 13910.82 Strainer Basket, Wash/Rinse 

3 1 13900.06 L-R CMA-44P Wrapper 19 1 13913.00 Drip Chute 

 13900.16 R-L CMA-44P Wrapper 20 1 13542.00 Drip Chute Gasket 

4 1 01506.30 Door 21 4 03705.00 Foam Tape 

5 2 13901.10 Wrapper Shield 22 2 13910.06 Drain Valve Handle Support 

6 2 01554.30 Door Guide 23 1 13701.00 Door Latch 

7 2 00636.10 Door Guide Plastic 24 1 01577.10 Scrap Trap Body Molded 

8 1 13915.00 Door Latch Bracket 25 1 17579.00 Scrap Trap Holder 

8A 1 13915.96 Door Latch Bracket W/Nut 26 1 01577.20 Scrap Trap Drawer Molded 

9 1 00535.30 Door Handle 27 1 13912.06 Splash Shield 

10 27 00905.00 1/4-20 x 1/2ò Trusshead Bolt 28 1 00557.60 Reed Switch Magnet 

11 60 00924.00 1/4ò Washer, SS 29 1 00557.30 Kynar Reed Switch Only 110/220 

12 52 00912.00 1/4-20 Nylon Lock Nut 30 2 13912.81 Splash Shield Clip 

13 2 13906.00 Tray Track Rail 31 1 01577.36 Scrap Trap Cover SS (Hi Temp) 

14 8 00914.10 1/4-20 x 5/8ò Hex Head Bolt 32 1 00960.00 8-32x1-1/2ò Panhead Screw 

15 1 13511.26 Overflow Chute Gasket  33 1 00927.00 8-32 Nylon Lock Nut 
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1.3.3. Cabinet Assembly (Effective 08/2001) 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

 ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

1 1 13902.16 CMA-44P Frame Stand 17 1 13408.82 Trip Switch Cover 

2 1 13902.06 L-R CMA-44P Pan 18 1 13927.06 L-R Heater Cover 

 13902.16 R-L CMA-44P Pan  13927.16 R-L Heater Cover 

3 1 13900.06 L-R CMA-44P Wrapper 19 3 13910.82 Strainer Basket, Wash/Rinse 

 13900.16 R-L CMA-44P Wrapper 20 1 13913.00 Drip Chute 

4 1 01506.30 Door 21 1 13542.00 Drip Chute Gasket 

5 2 13901.10 Wrapper Shield 22 4 03705.00 Foam Tape 

6 2 01554.30 Door Guide 23 2 13910.06 Drain Valve Handle Support 

7 2 00636.10 Door Guide Plastic 24 1 13504.26 Gearbox Cover Mount (Optional) 

8 2 13915.00 Door Latch Bracket 25 1 13504.06 Gearbox Cover (Optional) 

9 1 00535.30 Door Handle 26 1 13701.00 Door Latch 

10 26 00905.00 1/4-20 x 1/2ò Trusshead Bolt 27 1 01579.10 Scrap Trap Body 

11 60 00924.00 1/4ò Washer, SS 28 1 17579.00 Scrap Trap Holder 

12 52 00912.00 1/4-20 Nylon Lock Nut 29 1 01579.20 Scrap Trap Drawer 

13 2 13906.00 Tray Track Rail 30 1 13912.06 Splash Shield 

14 8 00914.10 1/4-20 x 5/8ò Hex Head Bolt 31 1 00557.60 Reed Switch Magnet 

15 1 13511.26 Overflow Chute Gasket 32 1 00557.26 Reed Switch 

16 1 13511.06 L-R Overflow Chute 33 2 13912.81 Splash Shield Clip 

 13511.16 R-L Overflow Chute  
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1.3.4. 480V Control Box Assembly p/n 18611.48 (480V machines only) 

 

 

 

 

  

ITEM 

NO. 

NO. 

REQôD 
P/N DESCRIPTION 

1 1 13905.12 Transformer Box 

2 1 13423.82 Transformer 480V - 240V 

3 2 13403.21 Fuse Holder - Inline 

4 2 13403.40 Fuse 1.25 Amp 230V Slow Blow 

5 2 13402.10 Fuse 1.50 Amp 600V Slow Blow 

6 1 13420.10 Fuse Clip 2-Poll, Pressure Plate 

7 1 13905.22 Transformer Box Lid 

8 4 00940.50 10-32 X 3/8 Truss Head Screw 
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1.3.5. Control Box Assembly  

 

 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

 ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

1 1 13904.06 Control Box w/Lid 11 2 17503.18 Control Box Sponge, Short 

2 1 13012.26 Motor Contactor, 220V 12 1 00474.00 Toggle Switch Braket 

3 4 13003.50 Contactor, 30-Amp 13 1 00454.06 6-Pole Terminal Block 

4 2 03202.00 Thermometer 14 2 13418.20 Delay On Break Timer 230V 6-240Sec 

5 2 03202.08 Thermometer Bracket 15 1 13418.25 Auto Fill Timer 

6 1 00631.05 Ice Cube Relay 220 V 16 1 00421.83 Power Rocker Switch, Red 

7 2 13003.70 Toggle Switch SPDT 20AMP 17 1 00449.50 Lock, Keyless 

8 2 00470.10 Toggle Switch Rubber Boot 18 2 13403.26 Fuse, 3-Amp/250V Slow Blow 

9 1 13003.62 Din Rail Mounting Bracket 19 1 13003.60 Starter DIN Rail 

10 2 17503.17 Control Box Sponge, Long  20 1 13013.30 1/3 HP Overload Relay 1.2amp-1.8Amp 
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1.3.6. Control Box Assembly (Old Models) 

 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

 ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

1 1 13904.06 Control Box w/Lid 10 2 17503.17 Control Box Sponge, Long 

2 3 13012.26 Motor Contactor, 220V 11 2 17503.18 Control Box Sponge, Short 

3 2 13003.50 Contactor, 30-Amp 12 1 00421.87 Rocker Switch, White 

4 2 03202.00 Thermometer 13 1 00421.26 Rocker Switch Hole Plug 

5 2 03202.08 Thermometer Bracket 14 1 00421.83 Power Rocker Switch, Red 

6 1 00454.06 6-Pole Terminal Block 15 1 00449.50 Lock, Keyless 

7 1 13003.70 Timer Relay Override Switch 16 2 13403.26 Fuse, 3-Amp/250V Slow Blow 

8 1 00470.10 Toggle Switch Rubber Boot 17 1 13013.30 1/3 HP Overload Relay 1.2amp-1.8Amp 

9 1 13003.60 Starter DIN Rail     
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1.3.7. Curtain and Optional Vent System 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

 ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

1 1 13912.12 CMA 44 Splash Shield ('07) 7 2 13705.00 Curtain Rod  Short 

2 2 13702.25 Curtain CMA-44( 20-5/8ò x 15ò) 8 2 13705.10 Curtain Rod  Long 

3 4 13901.12 CMA 44 Wash Curtain Support ('07) 9 4 00914.10 1/4-20 X 5/8 Hexhead Bolt 

4 4 00912.00 1/4-20 Nylon Lock Nut 10 2 13702.35 Curtain CMA-44 (24 5/8" x 11-1/2ò) 

5 1 13901.84 Hood Adapter Set  11 1 13501.80 Conveyor Motor Cover (Optional) 

6 2 13901.30 Outer Wrap Shield Curtain Support     
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1.3.8. Curtain and Optional Vent System (Old Models) 

 

 

 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

 ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

1 2 13702.25 Curtain, 20-5/8ò x 15ò 8 2 13704.16 Dual Curtain Holder (Right to Left) 

2 1 13702.15 Curtain, 20-5/8ò x 11ò   13704.36 Dual Curtain Holder (Left to Right) 

3 4 13702.30 Curtain, 24-5/8ò x 15ò 9 2 13704.46 Dual Curtain Rod Stop 

4 2 13704.26 Double Curtain Splash Guard Bracket 10 4 00907.00 6-32 x 1/2" Pan Head Screw 

5 3 13705.00 Curtain Rod, Short 11 4 00965.00 6-32 Nylon Lock Nut 

6 4 13705.10 Curtain Rod, Long 12 2 13901.30 Outer Wrap Shield Curtain Support 

7 1 13901.84 Hood Adapter  Set  13 2 13901.35 Inner Wrap Shield Curtain Support 

     14 2 13901.10 Wrapper Shield  
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1.3.9. Temperature Control System 

 

 

 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

 ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

1 1 13417.80 Immersion Heater, 3Ph, 240V, 10kW  6 1 13416.10 Thermostat Bracket 

2 1 13463.10 Liquid Level Switch, SS  7 1 13417.45 Heater Gasket 

3 1 13417.92 Heater Thermostat (EGO)  8 4 00901.00 5/16 ï 18 x 1ò Hexhead Bolt 

4 1 03202.00 Thermometer  9 4 13805.00 5/16 ï 18 Nylon Nut 

5 1 13463.50 Liquid Level Switch Shield  10 8 00926.00 5/16ò SS washer 
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1.3.10. Wash Pump Assembly 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

 ITEM 
NO. 

NO. 
REQôD P/N DESCRIPTION 

1 1 00201.85 Pump Motor, 1HP, 3Ph, 60 Hz, 220V 10 3 00906.00 1/4-20 x 1/2ò Hex Bolt 

2 1 03224.00 Pump Base Mount 11 6 00922.00 1/4ò Lock Star Washer 

3 1 00206.30 Pump Seal Kit New 12 3 00912.00 1/4-20 Nylon Lock Nut 

4 1 03226.00 Pump O-Ring Gasket 13 8 00921.00 3/8-16 x 3/4ò SS Hex Head Bolt 

5 1 03222.10 Impeller (Open) SS 14 1 13829.00 7/16-20 Thin Nylon Lock Nut 

6 1 04206.00 Pump Cover 15 2 00238.00 3/8ò Male Plug 

7 1 00208.00 Slip Joint Nut Gasket 16 1 00704.85 1ò, 90Á Elbow* 

8 1 04204.00 Compression Nut, 2.5ò 17 1 00200.85 Motor Assembly, 1HP, 3Ph, 220V, 60 Hz** 

9 1 13916.40 Motor Support Bracket 18 1 00208.20 Slip Joint Nut Friction Ring 

     *For CMA-44 R-L only. 
**Includes Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 14. 

 

 

 

 




























